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June 24, 1941.

•K. A. Carrick,
Secretary and General Counsel,
Federal eserve Bank of Joston,
Boston, ilassachusetts.

Dear Lir. Garrick:

I have received your letter of June 21, 1914 and wish
to thank you for your courtesy in advising—me' of the settlement
of the case of Nulloney v. Federal Reserve Bank of Boston, et al.

Although I have always understood that there was no
substance vihatover to the plainLiff's allocations of a conspiracy
on the part of the Federal aesorvo Bank and other banks to ruin
him, I agree with you that it is wise to settle a case when that
can be done for less than it would cost to litigate it, especially
when tho litigation would involve a jury trial, the outcome of
which can never be predicted.

Wzseba

ith kindest personal regards and all best wishes, I am

1

Cordially yours,

Walter Wyatt,
General Counsel.

w

ym. ,
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FEDERAL RESERVE BANK

OF BOSTON

Mr. Walter Wyatt, General Counsel
Board of Governors of the
Federal Reserve System
7:ashington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Wyatt:

P) 
o o

(

June 21, 1941

On January 11, 193./I sent you information concerning a suit instituted
against us, eleven—aher Boston banking institutions, certain individuals and
the Boston Clearing House Association by Daniel C. I:_ulloney, and, from time
to time since then, I have advised you as to the more important developments
in connection with this suit.

I am pleased to advise you now that this suit was settled on June 10, 1941
by the payment to the plaintiff of 24,000. The suit was settled for this
amount upon the understanding that each of the twelve banks involved would pay
one-twelfth, or f,2,000. There is a possibility that one of the smaller banks
may not pay this full amount, but the difference, if any, will be negligible
and will be thrown into the general expenses mentioned below.

The plaintiff executed.and delivered a general release of all defendants
and, on the plaintiff's motion, the suit in the Federal Court was dismissed
by the Court. I enclose a copy of the plaintiff's motion and a copy of the
Court's order of dismissal. As you will note, the cause was dismissed with
prejudice to the commencement of any further action upon any cause or causes
of action alleged in the case.

In addition to the amount of the cash settlement with the plaintiff,
there is the matter of the adjustment of certain expenses of general benefit
to all the defendants (other than fees of counsel for the individual defendant
banks) hitherto incurred in preparation for the trial of the case. These
expenses have been for such items as accounting work in connection with the
examination and analysis of records of the Federal National Bank of Boston
and its affiliated banks, the services of real estate and other experts,
travelling expenses to Washington for examination of records in the Comptroller's
office and to Mississippi for the deposition of Mr. Pole, etc. It is con-
templated that the amount of such expenses, which are substantial, will be
divided upon some equitable basis between the seven larger banks; viz., The
First National Bank of Boston, Old Colony Trust Company, The National Shawmut
Bank of Boston, The Merchants National Bank of Boston, The Second National
Bank of Boston, State Street Trust Company and the Federal Reserve Bank of
Boston, and that the five mailer banks; viz., The New England Trust Company,
The Boston Safe Deposit and Trust Company, The National Rockland Bank of
Boston, Webster and Atlas National Bank of Boston and the United States Trust )NO
Company will not be asked to pay any part of such expenses.

The possibility of a settlement of this suit out of Court, following
informal overtures several months ago on behalf of the plaintiff, has been they
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Fir. 'Walter 7yatt 4101- 2

subject of careful consideration and discussion by counsel of all of the
defendant banks, counsel reaching the conclusion that if the case could
be settled for a reasonable amount, it would be desirable to dispose of
it in that way, and so recommending to their respective clients. I con-
curred without reservation in this conclusion and recommendation. The
amount of the settlement was determined after lengthy negotiation with
counsel for the plaintiff.

In recommending a settlement of this litigation, trial counsel was
moved by the following considerations:-

FIRST: Because of the breadth of the charges made, the long period
of time covered by the charges and the number of transactions involved,
completion of preparations for trial and the carrying through of the
trial of the case would involve very substantial expense, in addition
to that heretofore incurred, including not only substantial legal
expense but also further substantial expense for accounting work and
services of real estate and other experts. Expenses of this character
would be bound to continue and mount until the completion of the case
and, in view of the expense of counsel in the completion of prepara-
tions for trial and in appeals, if there were such, it was apparent
that a settlement on a basis which would cut off expenses inmediately
and which meant an outlay of no more than ::2,000 for each bank, was an
advantageous and desirable one from merely a dollars and cents point
of view.

SECOND: Leaving aside the matter of expense, there was another and
a very important consideration. This was the fact that the case
would ultimately be tried before a jury, and no matter haw clear the
legal questions might be in favor of the defense, there was an obvious
possibility, at any rate, of a finding against the defense, which
might conceivably be a very large one. From this point of view the
settlement at a 02,000 figure per bank seamed worth while, quite
irrespective of the matter of cutting off the expenses.

I have been convinced from the beginning of this suit that there was no
substance whatever to the plaintiff's allegations of a conspiracy on the part
of the Federal Reserve Bank and the other banks to ruin him and that his case
was wholly without merit. At the same time, I have been somewhat concerned
as to the type of publicity with which the review of some of the plaintiff's
allegations, untrue as they are,mightbe attended, and I have been mindful of
factors which to my mind are entirely without real significance but which I
felt might be exploited by the plaintiff in an effort to confuse and preju-
dice a jury. In my opinion, therefore, the settlement of the case was a
prudent and sensible action, and the amount paid in settlement quite reason-
able, in fact much less as I see it than the "nuisance" value.

With kindest regards to you and your associates.

Cordially yours,

K. K. Carrick
Secretary and General Counsel

Enclosures
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DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

No. 7197 Law

DANIEL C. LULLONEY

V.

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF BOSTON ET ALI

PLAINTIFF'S EOTION TO DmEIss

Now comes the plaintiff in the above-entitled cause and

moves that the same be dismissed without costs.

By his Attorneys,

/s/ Franklin R. Chesley

/s/  Francis H. Farrell

tt.
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DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

No. 7197 Law

DA=L C. TIULLONEY

V.

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF BOSTON- ET ALI

June 10, 1941

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Sweeney, J. This case came on to be heard upon the motion of the

plaintiff to dismiss the above-entitled cause without costs. All parties

were represented by counsel. The defendants, all of wham have appeared

and filed answers in said cause, having objected to the allowance of the

plaintiff's motion, unless the same be with prdjudice, it.id now, on

consideration thereof, the plaintiff having consented thereto and no

defendant objecting, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the above-entitled

cause be and it hereby is dismissed without costs as to all of the defendants,

and that it is so dismissed with prejudice in all respects including prejudice

to the cammencament of any further action upon any cause or causes of action

therein alleged.

By the Court,

/s/ John E. Gilman, Jr.
----70.67F1T-61-War

A/f Geo. C. Sweeney

6/10/41
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February 1, 1939.

Ur. K. K. Carrick,
Secretary and ,.;eneral Counsel,
Federal ij?Gervc :.ank of Boston,
Boston, Cn§sachusetts.

Dear Mr. Carrick:

,lease accept my thanks for your letterJanuary 28./1939
inclosini; a copy of Defendants' : otion to 3trike and for Further
Specifications and also a copy of Defendants' Lotion for Non-Suit in
the case of Daniel C. Eulloney v. Federal x,eserve Bank of Boston, et
al. Your kindness in keeping us advised of the developments in this
case is greatly appreciated.

scba

With kindest personal regards and all best wishes, I ez

Cordially yours,

Walter Wyatt,
General Counsel,

C I )

•••••
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FEDERAL RESERVE BANK

OF BOSTON

Lr. Walter Wyatt, General Counsel
Board of Governors of the
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Wyatt:-

I- C

&id

January 28, 1939

Federal Reserve System

Re:- Daniel C.1Eul1oney Suit against Federal
Reserve Bank and Others

You will recall that I sent
Defendants' Motion for Specifications
also a copy of the Memorandum Opinion
alluding the motion.

you a few weeks ago a copy of
as filed in the Mulloney Suit
by Judge Brewster on December

the
and
5, 1930,

On December 29, 1939, the plaintiff's specifications were filed and
simply for your general information I am sending you a copy of the same herewith.

I am also sending you a copy of the Defendants' Motion to Strike and for
Further Specifications and a copy of Defendants' Motion for Non-Suit, both of
which were filed on January 23, 1939. The theory of the Motion to Strike is
that in his specifications the plaintiff has specified that the alleged
conspiracy was inaugurated on or about November 1927 instead of on or before
November 1927, and the motion therefore seeks to Have stricken out all natters
prior to November 1927. I may say that the 'Lotion to Strike is a revision of a
preliminary draft which was considered at a conference of counsel for the various
defendants at which it was concluded that there was no objection to the motion
and if it should prevail it would eliminate a lot of surplusage and help to
simplify details of defense. The Motion for Non-Suit developed as a result of
a suggestion made after the conference mentioned, all of the counsel agreeing
that the filing of it was desirable, although it is only fair to say that there
is not too much confidence about the chances of the motion prevailing.

The only other pleadings have been three motions by the plaintiff,
which were filed in December; one was a motion extending the tine for filing
specifications,which the Court denied, counsel for all of the defendants except
Scott agreeing voluntarily, however, to an extension of time; one was a motion
requesting filing of answers to interrogatories of defendant Scott, which were
propounded to him by the plaintiff while the case was still in the Superior

Court for Suffolk County, the motion being denied; the third was a motion to
inspect the books, records, and documents of the Reserve Bank, the clearing
house association, defendant Scott, the Federal National Bank and others, which

the Court denied because the motion did not indicate with necessary precision

the books, records, and documents to be inspected.
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Er. Walter Wyatt --2 January 28, 1939

I am passing this information on to you not to burden you or your
office with a lot of material, but simply by way of giving you an idea from
time to time as to the more important developments in the case.

With kindest regards to you and your associates, I am

K

Enclosures
Avt,;

Cordially yours

K. K.Carrick
Secretary and General Counsel
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D EC 1 fi 1938
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December 13, 1938

Mr. K. K. Carrick,
Secretary and General Counsel,
Federal 1“3serve Bank of Boston,
Boston, Massachusetts.

Dear Yr, Carrick:

Please accept my thanks for your letter of 3ecember 12, 1938
inclosinc for my information a copy of the Defendants' Motion for Speci-
fications in the case of Daniel C. liulloney vs. Federal Reserve Bank of
3oston, et els, and also a copy of the Memorandum Opinion handed down
by Judge Brewster on December 5, 1938, allowing the motion.

Your letter and the Judge's lAamorandum Opinion have been read
with much interest and we are glad to have a copy of the motion for our
files.

Please accept my thanks for your courtesy in keeping us inform-
ed regarding the developments in this case.

scba

With kindest personal regards and all best wishes, I am

Cordially yours,

Vialter Wyatt,
General Counsel.

C
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FEDERAL RESERVE BANK

OF BOSTON

4,1

D IN  FILES SECTIONa 

1 3 1038 \

6 1

e4 ht",,f'r

December 12, 1938

Mr. Walter Wyatt, General Counsel
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System
Washington, D. C.

Dear Er. Wyatt:-

Believing that you might like to have them for your files in
connection with the suit of Daniel C.xYulloney vs. Federal Reserve Bank
of Boston, et als, we are sending you herewith a copy of the Defendants'
Motion for Specifications in the case as filed in the District Court of
the United States for the District of Massachusetts on June 28, 1938, and
also a copy of the Memorandum Opinion handed dawn by Judge Brewster of
that Court on December 5, 1936, allowing the notion.

I doubt if the counsel of the other Federal Reserve banks would
be interested at this stage of the case in the motion and the Court's
opinion and I am not sending copies to them but should be pleased to do so
if you think it desirable.

The case was on the list for a pre-trial hearing before Judge
Sweeney last Thursday, December 8, but when Judge Sweeney's attention was
called to the opinion handed dawn by Judge Brewster, the case was stricken
indefinitely from the pre-trial hearing list.

The work of assembling evidence and preparing for the defense of
the suit has been pretty well broken, thsnIcs in good measure to your
cooperation in the matter of our reviewing information in the Comptroller's
files and I feel that from our point of view, the case is developing
satisfactorily. My guess, however, is that we shall probably not reach
the actual trial of the case for several months.

Enclosures

.4

Cordially yours
PM.

K. K. Carrick
Secretary and General Counsel
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Lev. No. 7107

C Y

DISTRICT CART OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT OF 1v,A6CdUSETTS

DANILL C. MULI,ONLY

V.

FEDLRAL RESERVE BAIZ. OF BOSTON
ET AL.

DIEM OhAALUA
lecember b, 198.

BREW6TiR, J. This action is before the Court on defendants'

motion for further particulars. The motion was filed June P8, 1938,

pursuant to Rule 21 of the iw'!=wles of this court. There are in

all 19 defendants, including i. bankinq associations, the Boston Clear

inq Hou.7,., an unincorporated essoci3tion, end 6 individuals who are

officers in the above.

The plaintiff's declnration IF lonr:. an prclix, and is replete

with vague allegations of misrepresentation, bad faith, libel,

slander and coercion, all as parts of e conspiracy to wronz7 the

plaintiff by bringing about the failure of the Federal National Bank

of which he wP.s president.

It is not posFible for any defendant to meet these allegations

without further particulars respecting the identity of the defendant

or of his or its agents and representatives who participated in the

alleged wrongful acts, and without a more definite st!itement of the
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the times and places of the events alleged, which extend over a

period of more than ei?!ht years.

Obviously, the motion as a whole cannot be denied.

Patterson v. Corn Exchange of Buffalo, 197 F. 686;

Hesioe v. Corning Glass  Works, 9 Y.Supp. 725

The only question is whether the discovery should be limited.

It is well settled that a motion for particulars cannot serve as

interroaatories. Under ordinary circumstances a party can not

ask hi E edversary to disclose the names of his witnesses or the

evidence u7Apn which he will rely to prove his allegation.

Beacon T., 1din7 IV:c.chine Co. Rotary achirie Co.,
C. F. (:7(7) 45;

,naska S.S. C0‘. 7. Katzeek, le- F. (d.) 210.

But this limitation does not preclude the cif,7)ndants frofn mov-

ing for a more definite statement of Plaintiff's claim, even though

It inclu6e the names of those by whom or to vhoL-, the- alleged de-

famatory statements were made.

lidwest Yanulacturtnp, Co. v. FLtaynew Filter Corp.,
1 i.Supb. 876;

Tiuckeve Povfder Co. v. jL, ;. Lkipolat DeNemours Powder
Co., 196 F. 514;

Patterson v, Corn Elchajige of Buffalo, supra;

0-SoEzy Mo. Co. v. Channell Chemical Co.,
230 F. 469;

podine v. First Nation@ Bank of Merchantville
281 F. 571.

This does not necessarily call for the names of any witnesses.

I do not find any requested specification which offends the rule,

so far as it prohibits the disclosure of witnesses.

It is true that, in many instances, the plaintiff is asked to

specify whether alleged statements were oral or in writing, and,

-2-
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if the latter, to attach copies of the writing. To comply with

this request might well require the plaintiff to reveal his evi-

dence, but, since it is fair to assume from a reading of the de-

claration, that few, if any, of these statements are in writing,

and since this discovery can now be had by resorting to Rule 34

of the new Rules of Federal Procedure, it cannot be deemed an

abuse of discretion to allow these requests for further particu-

lars to stand.

See ;ApckeT V.  tzeLicE;i1 Ty)bacco Co., 200 F. 973.

In view of the avowed purpose of the new rules to liberalize

the practl.ce of this court respecting discovery, it would, in my

opinion, justify me in givin,s a broader scope to the local rule

than might otherwise be given.

Defendants' motion is granted, the plaintiff to

comply within 20 days from the above date.
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FEDERAL RESERVE BANK

OF BOSTON

File No. 
Office of Genera! Counsel,
Federal Reserve Boul

RE9'D IN FILE'S SE

JUN 2 1941

-111-
January 26, 19381,i4

aft. A-1--24.ATLIC •

Mr. Jalter Wyatt, General Counsel
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Wyatt:—

You will recall that you sent me with your letterof. January 17, 1.938,/
the mimeographed copy of the Plaintiff's Declaration in the case of MullOnay v.
Federal Reserve Bank of Boston, et als, which you received from some undisclosed
source.

In order that the text of your mimeographed copy might be comparei with
the mimeographed copy which Mr. Noonan received from Mr. Farrell, of counsel for
the ulaintiff, I sent your mimeographed copy to Mr. Noonan and have just received
it back from him with a letter dated January 25, in which he reports as to his
comparison of the two copies. I am sending you a copy of Mr. Noonan's letter
herewith. You will note that he states that there is no doubt in his mind that
your copy and the copy which was furnished to him by Mr. Farrell came from the
same mimeographing machine. I am also sending to you herewith your mimeographed
copy of the Plaintiff's Declaration and we are greatly opli,i-ed to you for your
courtesy in letting us make this comparison.

The papers in the removal of the case to the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts were filed in the State Court on January 21.
One of the counsel for the plaintiff was present and made no effort to contest the
removal of the case to the Federal Court. We have 30 days from that date in which
to file in the Federal Court a transcript of the proceedings in the State Court and
then another 30 days in which to file our answer to the Plaintiff's Declaration.
I shall try to keep you informed as to developments.

Both Kr. iloonan and I are interested in the advice in your letter of
January 17, to the effect that Mir. Anderson in the Comptroller's Office had
advised you that you might avail yourselves of the information in that office
upon the subject matter of the plaintiff and this case, and we may wish later to
take advantage of your assistance in enaolinG us to look over the information in
that office.

Enclosure

Cordially yours

K. K. Carrick
Secretary and General Counsel , i
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•
COPY

Mr. K. K. Carrick, General Counsel,
Federal Reserve Bank of Boston,
Boston, Massachusetts.

Dear Mr. Carrick:

• ' ) IN F.1;L:Ekc:: SECTTON

.IUN 2 ;-

_to o / J

January 17, 1938.

Many thanks for your letter of January 14thi re-
garding the case of Mulloney v. Boston Clearing House
Association, et als.

In accordance with your suggestion, I am inclos-
ins the mimeographed copy of plaintiff's declaration re-
ferred to in my letter of January 12th. Please return it
for our files when it has served your purposes.

While the Comptroller's office appears to have a
very voluminous file upon the subject matter of the plain-
tiff and this case, they apparently did not receive a copy
of the declaration such as was received by us.

Incidentally, Mr. Anderson of that office volunteered
the information with respect to the material in their files
and advised us that we night avail ourselves of the same if
we found it advisable to do so. This is passed on to you
for whatever it may be worth.

Inclo sure.

WW sad

PAO

Cordially yours,

Walter Wyatt,
General Counsel.
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FEDERAL RESERVE BANK

OF BOSTON

REC'D IN FILES mum
JuK 5 194!

1316;1'ØO i1 
......... • •

A. .1

January 14, 1938

Mr. Walter Wyatt, General Counsel
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System
Washington, D. C.

_ 4,r
L. I

Dear Mr. Wyatt:-

I have your letter of January 12, in reply to my letter of January 11/1
advising you as to the case of Mulloney v. Boston Clearing House AssoCiaa&E,-et

als, in which the Federal Reserve Bank of Boston is named as one of the defendants,

and I note your conclusion as to its not being necessary to send copies of the
declaration to counsel for the other Federal reserve banks at this time. I
shall,of course, endeavor to keep you informed as to any inportant developments.

Your advice that on December 31 you
source a mimeographed copy of the declaration
afforded President Young, Mr. Noonan and me a

elusion, after receiving my letter of January
not transmitted by ne,is correct.

received from some undisclosed
without any covering letter has
very liv.ply interest. Your con-
11, that the mimeographed copy was

I do not Laiow where the mimeographed copy which you got on December 31
cane from but I suspect, with considerable confidence, that your mimeographed copy
came from a source close to the plaintiff. The copy which Mr. Noonan received
(from which the typewritten copy I sent to you on January 11 was made) came from
the attorney for the plaintiff and was a mimeographed copy. If you would send

I

inc 

 

your mimeographed copy, I should like to have it compared with Er. Noonan's
mim
MIt=:ctlicco-iThet.:11. Zhvetvrotcpinniontigifri=neg 

from typographical
cha
comparison.

Of course, the matter is probably of no inmediate timportance but we are
extremely curious about it here and without going to too much trouble, I should

like to run it dawn a little further.

Aside from the obvious inference that might be dawn if it were found

that the copy you got on December 31 came from the plaintiff or his counsel, one
occasion for our interest in the matter is that Mr. Noonan and other counsel
endeavored several days before the day of entry, January 3, to obtain a copy of

the declaration from the plaintiff's attorney but were informed that no copies
were available. The plaintiff's attorney did not furnish Mr. Noonan with a copy
of the declaration until January 3, but you received a copy on December 31, which
must have been mailed not later than December 30, or at least five days before
copies were made available to defending counsel here. •

)1/ e, 446,

JAN 1
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Mr. Walter Wyatt --2 January 14, 1938

In view of the rather extraordinary fact that a copy of the declaration
was sent to you without any covering letter by some other party, it has occurred
to us to wonder whether the Comptroller's office received a similar copy about the
same time and in a similar way. I may say that I have furnished a copy of the
declaration to Yr. F. D. Williams, Chief National Bank Examiner in this district,
and no copy was received by Mr. Williams before I made one available to him.

With kindest personal regards, I am

Cordially yours

K. K. Carrick
Secretary and General Counsel
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COPY

Mr. K. K. Carrick,
Secretary and General Counsel,
Federal Reserve Bank of Boston,
Boston, Massachusetts.

My dear Mr. Carrick:

_
4E:20 IP FILES SECTION ,

JUN 2 ;" 194i
k.

A ir,11) 
I .1•-•r ,f t 

January 12, 1938.

Please accept my thanks for your letter of_Tanuary 11,
1938/6.nd certain inclosures relating to the case of Mulloney v.
Boston Clearing House Association, et al, in which the Federal Re-
serve Bank of Boston is named as one of the defendants.

I have read Mr. Noonan's sunaary of the declaration
with much interest and it does not appear that the case involves
any question of interest to the entire Federal Reserve System.
Therefore, it wr,uld not seem necessary to send copies of the
declaration to Counsel for the other Federal Reserve banks at
this time. However, we shall appreciate it if you will keep us
inforned of any important developments, in view of the fact that
the litigation might take a turn which would inject into it a ques-
tion of interest to the entire System.

On December 31st we received from so, _e undisclo,Jed
source a mimeographed copy of the declaration in this case without
any covering letter. I had assumed that you had sent it along for
our information but, since you make no reference to it in your let-
ter of January 11th and inclose a carbon copy instead of a mimeo-
graphed copy of the declaration, I am curious to know where the
mimeographed copy came from. Please do not go to any trouble to
satisfy my curiosity but if you happen to know or should learn who
sent us the mimeographed copy, I shall appreciate it if you will
let me know.

With kindest personal regards and all best wishes for
a happy and prosperous New Year, I am

Cordially yours,

(Signed) Walter Wyatt

Walter Wyatt
General Counsel.

17: cba
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• 711,1, SECTION

e. JJ2 A1

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK 

OF BOSTON

3 /

January 11, 1938

Er. Walter Wyatt, General Counsel
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Wyatt:—

On December 4, 1937, a summons and a writ of attachment were served
on us in an action instituted in the Superior Court of Suffolk County, Massa—
chusetts, by Daniel C. Mulloney against the Federal Reserve Bank of Boston,
eleven other Boston banking institutions, certain individuals and the Boston
Clearing House Association, the action being described as one of tort or
contract, the ad damnum being given as c3,000,000 and the nature of the claim
being stated as "conspiracy to injure and ruin”. So far, the case has not had
a great deal of publicity. I am enclosing a copy of an article about the suit
which appeared in the Boston Herald of January 4, 1938.

While we endeavored to obtain an advance copy of the plaintiff's
complaint or declaration, it was not until January 3, the day of entry, when
the declaration was filed, that we were able to do so. We have since had some
copies of the declaration made and in compliance with the practice of keeping
your office informed as to important litigation, I am sending you a copy of the
plaintiff's declaration herewith. I am also sending you a copy of a summary of
the declaration as prepared by Mr. John T. Noonan, an associate of our Associate
Counsel, Mr. Ketchum.

The case will be handled for us by Mr. Ketchum and Er. Noonan. We
have, of course, begun the assembling of information which may be needed in the
defense of the action but the principal points so far considered have been the
question whether the case should be removed to the United States District Court
aad the question whether we should file a demurrer. In connection with these
questions, there have been two conferences of counsel of the defendant banks
since the plaintiff's declaration was filed and while we appear to be the only
defendant having a right of removal to the Federal Court, Counsel for the other
banks appear to be unanirously of the opinion that removal to the Federal Court
would be desirable and it is our present intention to file a petition for removal
to the U-iited States District Court at some time between now and January 24.
There is Some difference of opinion as to the advisability of filing a demurrer at
this time, but it is probably fair to say that a majority of counsel are at the
present viritinc opposed to entering a demurrer.
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Mr. Walter Wyatt --2 January 11, 1938

To the best of our knowledge, the plaintiff's case is entirely
-without merit so far as the Federal Reserve Bank is concerned but vigorous
preparation for the defense of the action will of course be made. We have
not as yet advised the other Federal reserve banks with regard to the litigation

I

4 but if you think that other counsel would be interested in having copies of the
plaintiff's declaration, we should be pleased to see that such copies are
prepared and sent to them. We shall of course endeavor to keep you irformed
as to any important developments.

With kindest personal regards to you and your associates, I am

Enclosures

Cordially yours

K. K. Crrick
Secretary and General Counsel
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